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Supply of Surgarcane to MlIls

Shri Rameshwar TantIa:
1117. ,j Rishanchander Seth:

Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of Food and AgrI_
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on account of fall in sugarcane production lome of the sugar mills in Bihar and Eastern U.P. could not work fully;
and

(b) the !rt€'ps taken to increase the crop of sugarcane in the area?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Food anel. Agriculture (Shrl A.
M. Thoma.~): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A scheme has been sanctioned in these areas for intensive development of sUi!arcnne eultiv.at:on In factory areas from this year.

TicketIl!!fl 'Th'aveiling

818. Shrl Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that special campaii!n against ticketless travelling was launched by. the Northern Railway from 8th February to 12th
February 1964; and .

(b) if so, how many ticketles~

passengers have been arrested, fined and sent to jail?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Railways (Shl'i Shahnawu Khan): (a) Yes, in Delhi area.

(b) Out of 134 passengers arrested.
114 were fined and the remaining 20 were sent to jail in default of pay_
ment of fine.
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Railway Wagons sent to Pakistan

820. Shri Surendranath DWivedy:
Will the Mimster of RailwaYIl be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Railway Wagon' lient to Pakistan carrying cement during the years 1961 to 1963;

(b) how many of these have been returned to our country and how many are still IYlng there; and

(c) the total amount of cement supplied by these wagons during the above period?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) 2884 wagons. Of these 268 wagons booked in 1961 for stations or, the Pakistan Railways were meant for Afghanistan.

(b) The procedure far interchange of wagons between Indian anj Pakistan Railways is the same as that obtaining between the Indian Zonal Railways. i.e. all interchangeable wagons can be loaded from one country to the other irrespective of ownership of such wagons; ownership has significance only for charging of hire and exc<:ution of periodical overhaul.
During the years 196' to 19G3 a total of 2,62,865 wagons (both loaded and empty) Were sent from the Pakistan Railways to the Indian Railways and 2,63,185 wagons were sent from Indian Railways to Pakistan Railways. The location of one country's wagons in the other is verifie<l. once in alternate
~ar9 by the process of a wagon census. I'n add:tion, records are maintained, inter alia, to .indicate the number of wal:(ons of each country available on the other's system, as on the last day of each month.

(c) 70,159 tonnes approximately,
Including 5,852 tonnes meant for Afghanistan.

Couunernoration Stunps

r Shri Kapur Singh:
82L ~ Sltri Gulshan:

L Shri Bula Singh:

Will the Minister of Posts and Telegraphs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
161 on the 18th February, 1964 and
state whether any special stamp has been issued, to commem()rate the eminence or services of a Sikh to thp. country and the nation?

The Deputy Minister in the Depart-mf'nt of Posts and Tele!;raphs (Shrl Bhagavati): No. Sir.

Caravelle Services

822. Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee:
Will the M.nister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Caravelle services are not running to s~heduled time; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Transport (Shri Ahmed Mohiuddin): (a) and (b). The Caravelle services were introduced with efIect from 1st February, 1964. There have been delays in the opcraton of these services due to traffic, catering, operations and engineering, but these should be regarded as the normal teething troubles incidental to the introduction of a new type of aircrafl

Sugarcane

823. Shri Sivamurthl Swamy: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the number of sugar factories in the country that have represented to Government fOr shortage of sugarcane; and

(h) whether any complaints from the cane growers of Tungbhadra area in Mysore State have been received to the effect that due to shortage of

